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A BEDIENINGEN

. HOOFDTELEFOON

. VOLUMEREGELING

. DISPLAY toets

. PLAY/PAUSE (Start/Pauze) toets (»/11)
. STOP/BAND toets (m/BAND)

. Vorige Track/TIJD- toets

. Volgende Track/ TIJD+ toets

. AFSTEMREGELING

. SNOOZE/LICHT DIMMER toets
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B VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

10. CD klepje

11. Multifunctioneel LCD display

12. FUNCTIE (CD/RADIO) schakelaar

13. MODUS/ALARMINSTELLING toets

14. SLAAP toets

15. AAN/UIT toets

16. PROG./KLOKINSTELLING toets

17. ALARM AAN/UIT
(CD/ZOEMER/RADIO) schakelaar

Lees alle Gebruiksaanwijzingen zorgvuldig door voordat u
het apparaat in gebruik neemt. Zorg ervoor de
Gebruiksaanwijzingen als naslagwerk te bewaren. Alle
waarschuwingen in de Gebruiksaanwijzingen en tevens de
onderstaande veiligheidsuggesties dienen nauwkeurig
opgevolgd te worden.

Installatie

1 Water en vocht — Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van
water, zoals nabij een badkuip, wastafel, gootsteen,
wasmachine, in een natte kelder, zwembad e.d.

2 Hitte — Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van
hittebronnen, waaronder hitteroosters, kachels, of andere
hittegenererende apparatuur.

3 Montageoppervlakte — Plaats het apparaat op een viak en
waterpas opperviak.

4 Ventilatie — Het apparaat dient zodanig geplaatst te worden
dat er genoeg vrije ruimte rond omheen is voor voldoende
hitteventilatie. Zorg voor 10 cm (4 inch) vrije ruimte vanaf
de achterkant en bovenkant van het apparaat en 5 cm
(2 inch) vanaf elke zijde.

- Plaats het apparaat nooit op een bed, tapijt of gelijksoortig
oppervlak waardoor de ventilatieopeningen geblokkeerd
kunnen worden.

- Installeer het apparaat niet in een boekenkast, kabinet of
luchtdicht rek waar ventilatie gehinderd kan worden.

5 Binnendringen van voorwerpen en vloeistof — Zorg ervoor
dat geen voorwerpen of vloeistoffen in het apparaat
terechtkomen via de ventilatieopeningen.

6 Condensatie — Vochtvorming kan ontstaan op de CD
Aftastlens wanneer:

- Het apparaat van een koude naar een warme plek
verplaatst wordt

C VOEDING

- Het verwarmingssysteem net is ingeschakeld

- Het apparaat gebruikt wordt in een erg vochtige kamer
- Het apparaat gekoeld wordt door een airconditioner

In geval van condensatievorming binnenin het apparaat
kunnen de functies aangetast worden. Mocht dit
gebeuren, laat het apparaat enkele uren rusten en
probeer het dan nogmaals te gebruiken.

Elektrisch Vermogen

1 Voedingsbronnen — Gebruik AC netstroom zoals
gespecificeerd in de Gebruiksaanwijzingen en
gemarkeerd op het product.

2 AC voedingskabel
- Trek aan de AC netstekker als u de AC voedingskabel

loskoppelt, nooit aan het snoer zelf.

- Hanteer de AC netstekker nooit met natte handen, dit
kan namelijk tot brand of schokken leiden.

- Voedingskabels dienen stevig bevestigd te zijn, zodat
er niet over gelopen kan worden en om te voorkomen
dat ze gebogen of ingedrukt raken. Besteed met name
aandacht aan het snoer vanaf het apparaat naar het
stopcontact.

- Zorg ervoor dat AC netstekkers en verlengkabels niet
overbelast raken tot over hun capaciteit om het risico
op brand of schokken te reduceren.

3 Wanneer niet in gebruik — Haal de AC voedingskabel uit
het AC stopcontact of verwijder alle batterijen als het
apparaat voor enkele maanden of langer niet gebruikt
zal worden. Zolang het snoer is aangesloten zal er een
kleine hoeveelheid stroom door het apparaat lopen, zelfs
wanneer het apparaat uitgeschakeld is.

Opgelet
Gebruik uitsluitend het meegeleverde AC snoer. Gebruik
met andere kabels brengt een risico op brand met zich mee.

Back-up batterij

Het klokgeheugen blijft tijdens een stroomuitval opgeslagen

dankzij twee AAA type 1,5v batterijen.

1. Open de batterijhouder door de inkeping in de richting van
het pijltje te drukken en het deksel omhoog te tillen.

2. Installeer de batterijen volgens de polariteitsymbolen
gemarkeerd binnenen de houder.

3. Sluit het klepje van de batterijhouder.

Opmerkingen: e Haal de AC voedingskabel uit het
stopcontact en verwijder de batterij als u
het apparaat voor langere tijd niet zult
gebruiken.

® Verwijder de batterij wanneer het
apparaat niet aangesloten is op het
stopcontact om overtollige ontlading en
lekkage te voorkomen.
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D ONDERHOUD

De behuizing schoonmaken. Gebruik een zacht doekje, lichtjes natgemaakt met een mild reinigingsmiddel. Gebruik geen

krachtige oplossingen zoals alcohol, benzeen of verdunner.

E KLOK

Na de voeding aan te sluiten, zal de display 0:00 weergegeven. Houd de KLOKINSTELLING toets ingedrukt en "0:00" zal
beginnen te knipperen. Druk nogmaals op de KLOKINSTELLING toets en vervolgens meerdere keren op de TIJD- of
TIJD+ toets om de juiste uren in te stellen. Druk nog een keer op de KLOKINSTELLING toets en gebruik wederom de
TIJD- of TIJD+ toets om de huidige minuten in te stellen. Druk hierna op de KLOKINSTELLING toets om de instelmodus

te verlaten.

F RADIOBEDIENING

1. Druk op de POWER toets om het apparaat in te
schakelen.

2. Gebruik de FUNCTION toets om de RADIO modus te
selecteren.

3. Druk op de STOP/BAND toets om AM of FM te
selecteren.

G TIMER

4. Pas de TUNING afstemregeling aan totdat het
gewenste radiostation verschijnt.
. Pas de VOLUMEREGELING naar wens aan.
. Schakel de radio uit door nogmaals op de POWER
toets te drukken.
7. Druk in FM afspeelmodus op de MODUS/ALARM toets
om mono of STEREO te selecteren.
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De Timer Instellen

1. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld.

2. Druk op de ALARM ON/OFF toets om het ALARM te

activeren, ALARM zal op de display verschijnen.

3. Druk op de MODUS/ALARM toets en de uren zullen
knipperen. Gebruik vervolgens de TIJD+ of TIJD- toets
om de gewenste uren in te stellen.

. Druk nogmaals op de MODUS/ALARM toets en de
minuten zullen knipperen. Gebruik vervolgens de TIJD+
of TIJD- toets om de gewenste minuten in te stellen.

. Druk nog een keer op de ALARMINSTELLING toets en
vervolgens meerdere keren op de TIJD- of TIJD+ toets
om de volgende opties te doorlopen: tU/CD/BU, en
selecteer de gewenste modus.

I
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De Alarmtijd Controleren
Druk op de ALARM SET toets om de vooringestelde
alarmtijd op te roepen.

Zoemer Alarm

1. Zorg ervoor dat BU ALARM was geselecteerd.

2. Zodra de vooringestelde ALARMTIJD is bereikt, zal
BUZZER op de display verschijnen en klinkt het
zoemeralarm. Druk de ALARM ON/OFF toets naar stand
OFF om het zoemergeluid te stoppen.

Radio Alarm

1. Zorg ervoor dat tU ALARM was geselecteerd.

2. Zodra de vooringestelde ALARMTIJD is bereikt, zal het
apparaat op RADIO modus schakelen en automatisch
beginnen met spelen.
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CD Alarm

1. Zorg ervoor dat CD ALARM was geselecteerd.

2. Zodra de vooringestelde ALARMTIJD is bereikt, zal
het apparaat op CD modus schakelen en automatisch
beginnen met afspelen.

Snooze/Lichtfunctie

Druk op de SNOOZE toets om het alarmgeluid tijdelijk uit
te schakelen. Het alarmgeluid wordt uitgeschakeld, maar
zal ongeveer elke 6 minuten weer klinken nadat de
SNOOZE toets is ingedrukt. Druk in normale modus
meerdere keren op de SNOOZE toets om als volgt het
achtergrondlicht te veranderen: HI -+ LOW - OFF.

Slaaptimer

De RADIO of CD kan ingesteld worden om automatisch

uit te schakelen na een tijdsduur van 90, 60, 30, 15, 10 of

5 minuten.

1. Terwijl de radio ingeschakeld is of een CD afspeelt.

2. Druk op de SLEEP toets, de slaapindicator stopt met
knipperen. Druk nogmaals op de slaaptoets om de
tijdsduur in te stellen op 90, 60, 30, 15, 10 of 5 minuten.

3. U kunt de slaapfunctie annuleren door op de SLEEP
toets te drukken totdat de slaapindicator uitschakelt.



H CD BEDIENING

. Trek het CD klepje open en plaats een disk met de
bedrukte zijde omhoog.

. Druk op de POWER toets om het apparaat in te
schakelen.

. Gebruik de FUNCTION toets om de CD modus te
selecteren.

. De display zal het totale aantal tracks weergeven, het
afspelen begint automatisch en vervolgens verschijnt
het nummer van de afspelende track.

. Gebruik de VOLUMEREGELING om het volume aan te
passen.

. Als geen disk geladen is, wordt NO weergegeven.

B STOP-Stopt het afspelen

»/11 PLAY/PAUSE - Pauzeert het afspelen. Nogmaals
indrukken om het afspelen te hervatten.

44 P REW./FF. — Zoekt tijdens het afspelen naar een
bepaald punt. Houd 4« of »» ingedrukt en laat
vervolgens los.

- Slaat over naar het begin van een track. Druk meerdere
keren op ¢« of PP

Herhalen

1. Terwijl een CD wordt afgespeeld.

2. Druk op de MODE toets, de herhaalindicator zal
knipperen. De huidige track zal vervolgens continu
herhaald afgespeeld worden.

. Druk nogmaals op de MODE toets, de herhaalindicator
stopt met knipperen. Alle tracks van de disk zullen
continu herhaald afgespeeld worden.

w

| SPECIFICATIES

4. U kunt de herhaalmodus annuleren door meerdere keren
op de REPEAT toets te drukken totdat de herhaalindicator
uitschakelt.

Display

1. Terwijl een CD wordt afgespeeld.

2. Druk op de DISPLAY toets en de DISPLAY zal het CD
tracknummer weergeven. De klokweergave zal na
enkele seconden weer de huidige tijd weergeven.

GEHEUGEN
Druk in stopmodus op PROG gebruik de
vooruitspoeltoets om een track te selecteren om te
programmeren. Druk op play om het geprogrammeerd
afspelen te starten. Door in stopmodus de CD houder te
openen, worden de programmeringen gewist.

OPMERKING

* Gebruik geen onregelmatig gevormde CD'’s (bijvoorbeeld:
hartvormige of achthoekige disks). Dit kan tot storingen
leiden.

¢ Plaats nooit meer dan één disk in de CD houder.

* Probeer de CD houder tijdens het afspelen niet te openen.

¢ Raak de lens niet aan. Dit kan leiden tot storingen.

FM: 88-108MHz
AM: 540-1610KHz
Maximum uitgangsvermogen: 1,5W/ch x 2
Voeding: AC: 230V 50Hz
Back-up batterij: DC: 3V

Tuner Frequentiebereik:
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. ECOUTEURS 1.
. Commande VOLUME 12
. Bouton DISPLAY 13

1
2
3
4. Bouton PLAY/PAUSE (»/11)

5. Bouton STOP/BAND (m/BAND )

6. Chanson précédente/ Bouton HEURE-
7. Chanson suivante/Bouton HEURE+

8. Contrdle de syntonisation

9. Bouton SNOOZE/DIMMER lumiere
10. Porte du CD

B PRECAUTIONS

Ecran d’Affichage d’affichage LCD

. Bouton FONCTION (CD/RADIO)

. Bouton de réglage MODE/ALARME

. Bouton VEILLE

. Bouton MARCHE/ARRET

. Bouton de REGLAGE PROG/HORLOGE

. Bouton ALARME ACTIVEE/DESACTIVEE
(CD/AVERTISSEUR SONORE/RADIO)

. Compartiment de la BATTERIE DE SAUVEGARDE

Lisez attentivement I'intégralité de la notice d’utilisation avant
d'utiliser I'appareil. Veuillez conserver la notice d’utilisation
pour toute opération future. Tout avertissement et toute mise
en garde mentionnés dans la notice d'utilisation et sur
I'appareil doivent étre strictement suivis tout comme les
conseils de sécurité ci-dessous.

Installation

1 Eau et humidité — N'utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité
de I'eau comme une baignoire, un lavabo, un évier de
cuisine, une cuve de lessivage, dans un sous-sol humide,
prés d’'une piscine, ou tout endroit du méme genre.

2 Chaleur - N'utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité de sources
de chaleur comme les bouches d’aération, les cuisiniéres
ou tout autre appareil qui génére de la chaleur.

3 Montage en surface — Placez I'appareil sur une surface
plate et réguliére.

4 Ventilation — L'appareil doit se situer dans un espace
suffisant pour assurer une bonne ventilation de la chaleur.
Laissez un espace de 10 cm (4 po.) a l'arriére et au
dessus de I'appareil et 5 cm (2 po.) de chaque coté.

- Ne placez pas I'appareil sur un lit, un tapis, ou sur toute
autre surface similaire qui peut bloquer les orifices de
ventilation.

- N'installez pas I'appareil dans une bibliotheque, un
casier ou une structure hermétique pouvant entraver la
ventilation.

5 Introduction d’'objets et de liquides — Veillez a ne faire
pénétrer aucun objet ou liquide dans 'appareil via les
orifices de ventilation.

6 Condensation — De I'humidité peut se former sur la lentille
du lecteur CD lorsque :

- L'appareil est déplacé d’'un endroit froid vers un endroit
chaud

C ALIMENTATION

- Le systéme de chauffage vient juste d'étre allumé

- Vous utilisez I'appareil dans une piece trés humide

- L'appareil est refroidi via un climatiseur

En cas de condensation a l'intérieur, I'appareil peut ne
pas fonctionner correctement. Dans ce cas, laissez
I'appareil reposer pendant quelques heures, puis
essayez de le réactiver.

Puissance électrique

1 Sources d’alimentation — Utilisez le courant domestique
CA, tel que conseillé dans la notice d'utilisation et
mentionné sur l'appareil.

2 Cordon d’alimentation CA
- Lors du débranchement du cordon d’alimentation CA,

retirez-le depuis la prise de courant CA. Ne tirez pas
sur le cordon d’alimentation lui-méme.

- Ne manipulez jamais la prise de courant CA avec des
mains humides, cela pourrait causer un incendie ou
une électrocution.

- Les cordons d’alimentation devraient étre fermement
fixés pour éviter d’étre tordus, pincés, ou piétinés.
Prétez une attention particuliere au cordon de I'appareil
a la prise de courant.

- Evitez de surcharger les prises de courant CA et les
rallonges, au-dela de leur capacité, cela pourrait causer
un incendie ou une électrocution.

3 Si vous n'utilisez pas I'appareil — Débranchez le cordon
d’alimentation CA de la sortie CA ou retirez toutes les
piles en cas de non utilisation de I'appareil pendant
plusieurs mois ou plus. Lorsque 'appareil est branché,
une petite quantité de courant circule toujours vers
I'appareil, méme lorsqu'’il est éteint.

Prudence
Utilisez uniquement le cordon CA fourni. L'utilisation d’autres
cordons peut causer un risque d’incendie.

Batterie de sauvegarde

La mémoire de I'horloge est conservée grace a deux piles de

1,5V lors des coupures de courant.

1. Ouvrez le compartiment de piles en appuyant sur I'encoche
dans le sens de la fleche et en soulevant le couvercle.

2. Installez une pile comme illustré par les symboles de
polarité représentés dans le compartiment.

3. Fermez le couvercle du compartiment de piles.

Remarques : e lorsque vous n'utilisez pas I'appareil
pendant une période prolongée,
débranchez le cordon d’alimentation CA de
la sortie CA et retirez les piles.

® Retirez les piles lorsque I'appareil est
débranché pour éviter toute décharge et
fuite excessives.
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D ENTRETIEN

Pour nettoyer le boitier, utilisez un tissu légérement humecté d’une solution détergente douce. N'utilisez pas de solvants

puissants comme I'alcool, le benzine ou le diluant.

Aprés avoir connecté le courant, I'écran d’affichage indiquera 0 : 00. Appuyez sur le bouton REGLAGE DE L'HORLOGE
et maintenez-le enfoncé, "0:00" clignotera. Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton REGLAGE DE L'HORLOGE puis appuyez
successivement sur le bouton HEURE- ou HEURE+ pour régler I'heure en cours, appuyez encore une fois sur le bouton
REGLAGE DE L'HORLOGE puis appuyez successivement sur le bouton HEURE- ou HEURE+ pour régler les minutes
de I'heure en cours puis appuyez sur le bouton REGLAGE DE L'HORLOGE pour quitter.

F FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA RADIO

1. Appuyez sur le bouton POWER pour allumer I'appareil.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton FUNCTION pour sélectionner le
mode RADIO.

. Appuyez sur le bouton STOP/BAND pour sélectionner
AM ou FM.

. Réglez la commande TUNING pour faire apparaitre la
station désirée.

G MINUTERIE

w
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5. Réglez la commande VOLUME au besoin.

6. Pour éteindre la radio, appuyez de nouveau sur le
bouton POWER.

7. Lorsque la FM est en marche, appuyez sur le bouton
MODE/ALARME pour sélectionner mono ou STEREO.

Régler la minuterie

1. Assurez-vous que l'appareil soit éteint.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton ALARM ON/OFF pour allumer
'’ALARME et I'écran affiche ALARM.

. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE/ALARME et maintenez-le
enfoncé, les heures clignoteront, puis appuyez sur le
bouton HEURE+ ou HEURE- pour régler les heures.

. Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton MODE/ALARME,
les minutes clignoteront, puis appuyez sur le bouton
HEURE+ ou HEURE- pour régler les minutes.

. Appuyez encore une fois sur le bouton REGLAGE DE
L’ALARME, puis appuyez successivement sur le bouton
HEURE- ou HEURE+ pour parcourir les les options
suivantes : tU/CD/BU, et sélectionnez le mode désiré.

w
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Pour vérifier I’heure de I'alarme
Appuyez sur le bouton ALARM SET, I'heure de préréglage
de 'alarme s’affichera.

Avertisseur sonore

1. Assurez-vous que BU ALARM soit sélectionné.

2. Lorsque I'heure préréglée de I'avertisseur sonore sonne,
I'écran affiche BUZZER et I'avertisseur sonore retentit.
Pour I'arréter, réglez le bouton ALARM ON/OFF sur OFF.

Alarme radio

1. Assurez-vous que tU ALARM soit sélectionné.

2. Lorsque I'heure préréglée de 'ALARME sonne, I'appareil
sera automatiquement en mode RADIO.
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Alarme CD

1. Assurez-vous que CD ALARM soit sélectionné.

2. Lorsque 'heure préréglée de 'ALARME sonne,
I'appareil sera automatiquement en mode CD.

Fonction Alarme/Lumiére

Pour arréter temporairement I'alarme, appuyez sur le
bouton SNOOZE. L’alarme s’arréte, mais elle retentit
toutes les 6 minutes environ aprés avoir appuyé sur le
bouton SNOOZE. Normalement, appuyer plusieurs fois
sur le bouton SNOOZE modifie le rétroéclairage comme
suit : HI= LOW — OFF.

Minuterie Sommeil

Vous pouvez régler la RADIO ou le lecteur CD afin
qu’elle/il s’éteigne automatiquement au bout de 90, 60,
30, 15, 10 ou de 5 minutes.

1. En mode radio, CD.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton SLEEP, I'indicateur sommeil ne
clignote pas. Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton sommeil
pour sélectionner une période de 90, 60, 30, 15, 10 ou de
5 minutes.

3. Pour annuler la fonction sommeil, appuyez sur le
bouton SLEEP jusqu’a ce que l'indicateur

sommeil — s’éteigne.



H COOPERATION

N

face imprimée sur le devant.
. Appuyez sur le bouton POWER pour allumer I'appareil.
. Appuyez sur le bouton FUNCTION pour sélectionner le
mode CD.
. Le nombre total de pistes s’affiche a I'écran, puis, la
lecture commence automatiquement. Le numéro de la
piste en cours s’affiche
Réglez le son avec la commande VOLUME.
. En l'absence de disque, NO s’affiche alors a I'écran.

N
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B STOP — Arréte la lecture

»/I1 PLAY/PAUSE — Met la lecture en pause. Appuyez

de nouveau pour reprendre la lecture.

44 P REW./FF. — Recherche un point particulier

pendant la lecture. Maintenez 4« ou »» enfoncé puis

relachez.

- Permet de revenir au début d’une piste. Appuyez
plusieurs fois sur 44 ou M .

Répéter
1. Lors de la lecture d’'un CD.

. Ouvrez le compartiment CD et placez un disque avec la

2. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE, l'indicateur répéter clignote,

la chanson en cours sera relue a plusieurs reprises.

3. Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton MODE, l'indicateur
répéter ne clignote pas, toutes les chansons du disque
seront relues a plusieurs reprises.

4. Pour annuler le mode répéter, appuyez plusieurs fois sur
le bouton REPEAT jusqu’a ce que l'indicateur répéter
s’éteigne.

| SPECIFICATIONS

Affichage

1. Lors de la lecture d'un CD.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton DISPLAY, I'écran affiche le
numéro de la piste du CD, I'affichage du temps remet
I'affichage du temps en cours au bout de quelques

secondes.

MEMOIRE
En mode arrét, appuyez sur PROG et utilisez le saut
de piste pour sélectionner la piste. Le programme sera
prét, appuyez sur play pour démarrer la lecture
programmée. En mode arrét, le compartiment CD efface
les programmes.

REMARQUES

* N'utilisez pas les CD ayant une forme irréguliére
(exemple : en forme de cceur, octogonale). Cela
entrainerait des dysfonctionnements.

¢ N'introduisez pas plus d'un disque dans le compartiment
CD.

* N'essayez pas d’ouvrir le compartiment CD pendant la
lecture.

* Ne touchez pas la lentille. Sinon, cela entrainerait des
dysfonctionnements.

Gamme de fréquence de la
section de réglage : FM : 88-108MHz

AM : 540-1610KHZ

Puissance maximale de sortie :  1.5W/ch x 2
Alimentation : CA: 230V 50Hz
Batterie de secours : CC: 3V
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OPERATING INSTRUCTION

CD CLOCK RADIO
MCK-83

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE

THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items,
such as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc;

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus;
It shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with liquids,
such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus;

Do not place the product in closed bookcases or racks without proper ventilation.
Where the mains plug or an appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the
disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

Batteries (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to excessive heat
such as sunshine, fire or the like.

Excessive sound pressure from earphones and headphones can cause hearing loss.

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures (

e ———
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

other than those specified herein may result in hazardous CUoKaN 1 LASER LATE. |
radiation exposure. ¢
This Compact Disc player is classified as CLASS 1 LASER product.

Invisible laser radiation when open and interlocks defeated. Avoid &

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
——

exposure to beam.

= 12 1415 17
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1 —]
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7 1o 0o
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A CONTROLS

1 PHONES 10
2 VOLUME control 11
3 DISPLAY button 12
4 PLAY/PAUSE button ( »/11) 13
5 STOP/BAND button ( m/BAND ) 14
6 Previous Song/TIME- button 15
7 Next Song/TIME+ button 16
8 TUNING control 17
9 SNOOZE/LIGHT DIMMER button 18

B PRECAUTIONS

CD door

Multi function LCD display

FUNCTION (CD/RADIO) switch
MODE/ALARM SET button

SLEEP button

POWER ON/OFF button

PROG./CLOCK SET button

ALARM ON/OFF (CD/BUZZER/RADIO) switch
BACK UP Battery compartment

Read the Operating Instructions carefully and completely
before operating the unit. Be sure to keep the Operating.
Instructions for future reference. All warnings and cautions
in the Operating Instructions and on the unit should be
strictly followed, as well as the safety suggestions below.

Installation

1 Water and moisture - Do not use this unit near water,
such as near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, laundry
tub, in a wet basement, swimming pool, or the like.

2 Heat - Do not use this unit near sources of heat, including
heating vents, stoves, or other appliances that generate
heat.

3 Mounting surface - Place the unit on a flat, even surface.

4 Ventilation - The unit should be situated with adequate
space around it so that proper heat ventilation is assured.
Allow 10 cm(4 in.) clearance from the rear and the top of
the unit and 5 cm (2 in.) from each side.

- Do not place the unit on a bed, rug, or similar surface
that may block the ventilation openings.

- Do not install the unit in a bookcase, cabinet,
or airtight rack where ventilation may be impeded.

5 Objects and liquid entry - Take care that objects
or liquids do not get inside the unit through the
ventilation openings.

6 Condensation - Moisture may form on the CD Pickup
lens when:

- The unit is moved from a cold spot to a warm spot

C POWER SUPPLY

- The heating system has just been turned on

- The unit is used in a very humid room

- The unit is cooled by an air conditioner

When this unit has condensation inside, it may not
function normally. Should this occur, leave the unit for
a few hours, then try to operate again.

Electric Power

1 Power sources - Use AC house current, as specified
in the Operating Instructions and marked on the unit.

2 AC power cord
- When disconnecting the AC power cord, pull it out by

the AC power plug. Do not pull the cord itself.

- Never handle the AC power plug with wet hands, as
this could result in fire or shock.

- Power cords should be firmly secured to avoid being
bent, pinched, or walked upon. Pay particular attention
to the cord from the unit to the power socket.

- Avoid overloading AC power plugs and extension
cords. beyond their capacity, as this could result in fire
or shock.

3 When not in use - Unplug the AC power cord from the
AC outlet or remove all the batteries if the unit will not
be used for several months or more. When the cord is
plugged in ,a small amount of current continues to flow
to the unit, even when the power is turned off.

Caution
Use only the supplied AC cord. Use with other cords may
result in the risk of fire.

Back up battery
Clock memory is retained by two AAA TYPE 1.5V batteries
during power interruption.
1. Open the battery compartment by pressing the notch
in the direction of arrow and lifting it up.

2. Install the battery as indicated by the polarity symbols
marked in the compartment.
3. Close the battery compartment cover.

Notes: e when you are not going to use the unit for a long
period of time, disconnect the AC power cord
from AC outlet and remove the battery.

e Remove the battery when the unit is unit is
unplugged to avoid excessive discharge and
leakage.
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D MAINTENANCE

To clean the cabinet. Use a soft cloth lightly moistened with mild detergent solution. Do not use strong solvents such as

alcohol, benzine or thinner.

After connecting the power, display will show 0:00, Press and hold the CLOCK SET button,"0:00" will blink. Press the
CLOCK SET button again, then repeatedly press the TIME- or TIME+ button to set the current hour time. press the
CLOCK SET button once more, then repeatedly press the TIME- or TIME+ button to set the current minute time. then

press the CLOCK SET button to exit.

F RADIO OPERATION

. Press the POWER button to turn the unit on.

. Press the FUNCTION button to select the RADIO mode.

. Press the STOP/BAND button to select AM or FM.

. Adjust the TUNING control until the desired station
appears.
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G TIMER

5. Adjust the VOLUME control as desired.

6. To turn the radio off, press the POWER button again.

7. When FM is playing press MODE/ALARM button to
select mono or STEREO.

Setting the Timer

1. Make sure the unit is power off.

2. Press the ALARM ON/OFF button to turn the ALARM
on and the ALARM will appear in the display.

. Press and hold the MODE/ALARM button the hour will
blink. then press the TIME+ or TIME- button to set the
desired hour time.

. Press the MODE/ALARM button again the minute will
blink, then press the TIME+ or TIME- button to set the
desired minute.

. Press the ALARM SET button once more, then
repeatedly press the TIME- or TIME+ button to cycle
through the follow options: tU/CD/BU, and select
the desired mode.
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To Check the Alarm Time
Press the ALARM SET button, the preset alarm time will be
displayed.

Buzzer Alarm

1. Make sure the BU ALARM was selected.

2. When the preset ALARM time comes, the BUZZER will
appear in the display and the buzzer sound to stop the
buzzer sound, press ALARM ON/OFF button to OFF.

Radio Alarm

1. Make sure the tU ALARM was selected.

2. When the preset ALARM time comes, the unit will enter
RADIO mode and play automatically.

CD Alarm

1. Make sure the CD ALARM was selected.

2. When the preset ALARM time comes, the unit will
enter CD mode and play automatically.

Snooze/Light Function

To temporarily turn off the alarm sound, press the SNOOZE
button. The alarm sound will be turned off, but it will sound
about every 6 minutes after SNOOZE button is pressed.

In normal state, repeatedly press the SNOOZE button, the
back light will change as: HI =+ LOW — OFF.

Sleep Timer

The RADIO or CD can be set to turn off automatically for a

time period of 90, 60, 30, 15, 10 or 5 minutes.

1. During radio is on or CD is playing.

2. Press the SLEEP button, sleep indicator will stand still.
Press the sleep button again to select the time period 90,
60, 30, 15, 10 or 5 minutes.

3. If you want to cancel the sleep function, press the SLEEP
button until the sleep indicator -- light off.
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H CD OPERATION

1. Pull the disc door open and place a disc with the printed
side up.

. Press the POWER button to turn the unit on.

. Press the FUNCTION button to select the CD mode.

. The total number of tracks will appear in the display,
then playback will begin automatically and the number
of the track being played is displayed.

. Tune VOLUME control to adjust the sound.

. If no disc, then NO is display.
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B STOP - Stops play.

»/11 PLAY/PAUSE - Pauses play. To resume play, press
again.

44 M REW./FF. - Searches for a particular

point during playback. Keep ¢« or »»i pressed and then
release it.

- Skips to the beginning of a track. Press ¢« or PP
repeatedly.

Repeat

1. During CD is playing.

2. Press the MODE button, repeat indicator will flash, the
playing song will be repeat playing again and again.

| SPECIFICATIONS

3. Press the MODE button again, repeat will stand still, all
the song on the disc will be repeat playing again and
again.

4. If you want to cancel the repeat mode, repeatedly press
the REPEAT button until the repeat indicator light off.

Display

1. During the CD is playing.

2. Press the DISPLAY button, the DISPLAY will show
the CD track number, the clock display will turn back
to the current time display after few second.

MEMORY
In stop state, press PROG and use skip/search
to select the track . Will be program, press play to start
program play. In stop mode, open the CD door will erase
the programmes. .

NOTE

* Do not use irregular shape CDs(example: heart-shaped,
octagonal ones). It may result in malfunctions.

* Do not place more than one disc in the disc
compartment.

* Do not try to open the disc compartment during play.

¢ Do not touch the lens. Doing so may cause malfunctions.

Tuner section
Frequency range: FM: 88~108MHz

AM: 540~1610KHz

Maximum out power: 1.5W/ch x 2
Power supply: AC: 230V 50Hz
Black up battery: DC: 3V

® Specifications and external appearance are subject to change without notice.

e The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with
liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

® The marking artwork was located in bottom enclosure.
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